11.2 The Capital clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Resulting Company shall, with 

effect from the Appointed Date and upon the Scheme becoming effective and without any further act, 

deed, matter or thing be replaced by the following clause:  

“The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 27,10,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Seven Crores and Ten 

Lakhs only) divided into 2,01,00,000 equity shares of Rs.10/- each (Rupees Ten only) and 70,00,000 

Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (rupees Ten Only) each with the rights, privileges 

and conditions attached thereto as per the relevant provisions of the Articles of Association of the

[...]

23.3 Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Transferee Company shall, without any further act, 

instrument or deed, be and stand altered, modified and amended by deleting the existing Clause and 

replacing it by the following: 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company shall be Rs. 118,56,54,500 (Rupees One Hundred and Eighteen 

Crores Fifty-Six Lakhs Fifty-Four Thousand and Five Hundred only) divided into Rs. 22,00,00,000 (Rupees 

Twenty-Two Crores Only) comprising of 2,20,00,000 (Two Crores and Twenty Lakhs Only) equity shares 

of  Rs. 10/- each (Rupee Ten only) and Rs. 96,56,54,500 (Rupees Ninety Six Crores Fifty Six Lakhs Fifty 

Four Thousand Five Hundred Only) comprising of  9,65,65,450 (Nine Crores Sixty Five Lakhs Sixty Five 

Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty Only) preference shares of Rs.10/- each ( Rupees Ten Only) each with 

the rights, privileges and conditions in attaching thereto as are provided by the regulations of the 

Company for the time being with powers to increase or reduce the Capital for the time being into

[...]

11.2 The Capital clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Resulting Company shall, 

with effect from the Appointed Date and upon the Scheme becoming effective and without 

any further act, deed, matter or thing be replaced by the following clause:  

“The authorized share capital of the Company is Rs. 27,10,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Seven 

Crores and Ten Lakhs only) divided into 2,01,00,000 equity shares of Rs.10/- each (Rupees 

Ten only) and 70,00,000 Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (rupees 

Ten Only) each with the rights, privileges and conditions attached thereto as per the 

relevant provisions of the Articles of Association of the Company and with the power to